contribution and the $574,000 deduction from the CRUT will defray a

portion of the tax liability from the sale while shoring up core capital.

Step 4: Contribute $3.0 million of stock (20%) to an Exchange Fund.

This $3 million, combined with their other assets, represents optimal

exposure to a US equity portfolio.

Step 5: Hold the remaining $3.0 million shares (20%) and look to sell

opportunistically over time or utilize for wealth transfer strategies.

By combining these strategies, Lenny and Leslie were able to

significantly reduce their single stock exposure from 75% to just

15.5% of their portfolio. They also established a charitable fund to

direct their annual giving of $50,000, while netting a substantial tax

deduction from the gift to the DAF and the CRUT. This deduction can

be used to offset gains or carried over for up to five years. Plus, they

were able to generate an income stream from the CRUT and preserve

their cost basis with the exchange fund and the shares held, which will

receive a step-up in cost basis upon their death (Display 12).

DISPLAY 12: WHERE THINGS STOOD AFTER THE PLAN
Current vs. Future Allocation of Wealth After Strategies Are Implemented

Amount ($) Weight (%) Amount ($) Weight (%)

XYZ Stock $15,000,000 75% $3,000,000 15.5%

Liquid Assets 5,000,000 25% 9,400,000 48.4%

DAF - 1,000,000 5.1%

Exchange Fund - 3,000,000 15.5%

CRUT - 3,000,000 15.5%

Taxes* ($600,000) -

Total $20,000,000 100% $19,400,000 100%

Current Wealth Future Wealth The Outcome

• Maintaining their lifestyle of
$300,000 per year by establishing a
$9.4 million core portfolio and
funding a CRT that provides them a
10% interest per year

• Continue to give $50,000 per year to
charity by contributing $1.0 million of
XYZ stock to a DAF

• Leaving a legacy for their children by
maintaining some XYZ stock and
growing their asset base

• Minimizing their investment risk by
reducing their XYZ exposure down to
15.5%

*Taxes were calculated on selling $5.0 million of XYZ stock with a cost basis of $1.5 million where gains are taxed at a 29.8% federal and state rate. Values